disposed of without external consent, and are integral to the
charity’s objectives. This judgement reflects the nature of RBG
Kew’s estate, which is held for public benefit and subject to
statutory and governance restrictions on sale or transfer.

Prior year Grant-in-Aid income has also been restated to
correct the classification of £3.1 million, which was previously
reported as unrestricted. This income was fully spent in-year,
and therefore the correction has no impact on the net position
of restricted or unrestricted funds.

These changes represent adjustments in accounting policy
rather than changes in accounting estimates. As a result, the
prior year Statement of Financial Activities and Balance Sheet
have been restated to reflect these reclassifications.

The impact of these reclassifications is set out below.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities

As reported
2023–24

Unrestricted

Adjust-
ments

Transfer to
Restricted

As restated
2023–24

Unrestricted

As
reported
2023–24
Restricted

Adjust-
ments

Transfer
from

Unrestricted

As restated
2023–24
Restricted

*As
reported
2023-24

Endowment

As
restated
2023–24

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Total income 74.8 – (3.1) 71.7 55.6 – 3.1 58.7 – 130.4

Total
expenditure

(81.3) – 9.5 (71.8) (27.4) – (9.5) (36.9) – (108.7)

Transfer
between funds

1.9 – 11.4 13.3 (1.9) – (11.4) (13.3) – –

Net gains/
(losses)
on investments

(0.4) – 0.6 0.2 0.8 – (0.6) 0.2 – 0.4

Revaluation
of assets

7.7 – (7.7) – – – 7.7 7.7 – 7.7

Net movement
in funds

2.7 – 10.7 13.4 27.1 – (10.7) 16.4 – 29.8

Total funds
brought forward
at 1 April 2023

201.6 – (159.3) 42.3 145.2 11.7 159.3 316.2 0.3 358.8

Total funds
carried forward
at 31 March
2024

204.3 – (148.6) 55.7 172.3 11.7 148.6 332.6 0.3 388.6

*There were no adjustments to prior year endowment funds, which are also included in total funds above.

The impact of the changes noted above was as follows:

•	an £11.7m increase in funds with the addition
of non-heritage assets previously not recognised

•	the restatement of £13.8m from restricted to unrestricted
to reflect buildings classified as restricted assets and
associated expenditure

•	the restatement include £3.1m restricted income and
expenditure transferred from unrestricted per note 3

The overall impact on funds carried forward was £11.7m.

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew Annual Report Accounts 2024–25	 62

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As reported 31 March 2024 Adjustment As restated 31 March 2024

£m £m £m

Intangible assets 23.8 – 23.8

Tangible assets 64.5 101.1 165.6

Heritage assets 208.1 (89.4) 118.7

Investments 31.6 – 31.6

Total fixed assets 328.0 11.7 339.7

Total current assets 67.6 – 67.6

Liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (18.5) – (18.5)

Net current assets 49.1 – 49.1

Total assets less current liabilities 377.1 11.7 388.8

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (0.2)  – (0.2)

Total net assets 376.9 11.7 388.6

Funds

Unrestricted general 52.4 3.3 55.7

Unrestricted revaluation 151.9  (151.9) –

Restricted 172.3 (2.9) 169.4

Restricted revaluation – 163.2 163.2

Endowment 0.3  – 0.3

376.9 11.7 388.6

The impact of the changes noted above was as follows:

•	an £11.7m increase in fixed assets with the addition
of non-heritage assets previously not recognised

•	the restatement of £89.5m from heritage assets to tangible
assets to align with SORP criteria for heritage assets

•	restricted revaluation reserve created with transfer from
unrestricted revaluation reserve and addition of £11.7m
of assets

•	the restatement of £3.3m from restricted reserves
to unrestricted general reserves

The overall impact on funds carried forward was £11.7m.

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew Annual Report Accounts 2024–25	 63

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities

As reported
2022–23

Unrestricted

Adjust-
ments

Transfer to
Restricted

As restated
2022–23

Unrestricted

As
reported
2022–23
Restricted

Adjust-
ments

Transfer
from

Unrestricted

As restated
2022–23
Restricted

*As
reported
2022-23

Endowment

As
restated
2022–23

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Total income 70.1 – 70.1 50.9 – – 50.9 – 121.0

Total
expenditure

(71.2) – 0.4 (70.8) (26.2) – (0.4) (26.6) – (97.4)

Transfer
between funds

1.8 – 8.0 9.8 (1.8) – (8.0) (9.8) – –

Net gains/
(losses)
on investments

0.8 – (0.8) – (0.9) – 0.8 (0.1) – (0.1)

Revaluation
of assets

22.1 – (22.1) – – – 22.1 22.1 – 22.1

Net movement
in funds

23.6 – (14.5) 9.1 22.0 – 14.5 36.5 – 45.6

Total funds
brought forward
at 1 April 2022

178.0 – (144.8) 33.2 123.2 11.7 144.8 279.7 0.3 313.2

Total funds
carried forward
at 31 March
2023

201.6 – (159.3) 42.3 145.2 11.7 159.3 316.2 0.3 358.8

*There were no adjustments to prior year endowment funds, which are also included in total funds above.

The impact of the changes noted above was as follows:

•	an £11.7m increase in funds with the addtion of non-
heritage assets previously not recognised

•	the restatement of £14.5m from unrestricted to restricted
to reflect buildings classified as restricted assets and
associated expenditure

The overall impact on funds carried forward was £11.7m.

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew Annual Report Accounts 2024–25	 64

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As reported 31 March 2023 Adjustment As restated 31 March 2023

£m £m £m

Intangible assets 12.1 12.1

Tangible assets 63.3 88.9 152.2

Heritage assets 194.6 (77.2) 117.4

Investments 30.2 30.2

Total fixed assets 300.2 11.7 311.9

Total current assets 64.7 64.7

Liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (17.6) – (17.6)

Net current assets 47.1 – 47.1

Total assets less current liabilities 347.3 11.7 359.0

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (0.2) – (0.2)

Total net assets 347.1 11.7 358.8

Funds

Unrestricted general 49.9 (7.6) 42.3

Unrestricted revaluation 151.7 (151.7) –

Restricted 145.2 8.1 153.3

Restricted revaluation – 162.9 162.9

Endowment 0.3 – 0.3

347.1 11.7 358.8

The impact of the changes noted above was as follows:

• an £11.7m increase in fixed assets with the addition
of non-heritage assets previously not recognised

• the restatement of £77.2m from heritage assets to tangible
assets to align with SORP criteria for heritage assets

• restricted revaluation reserve created with transfer from
unrestricted revaluation reserve

• the restatement of £7.6m from unrestricted general
reserves to restricted reserves

The overall impact on funds carried forward was £11.7m.

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew
Richmond TW9 3AE

Telephone: 020 8332 5000

Email: info@kew.org